

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID SANTIAGO RENTERIA,
Petitioner,

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL
JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION; STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeals for the
Fifth Circuit and Application for a Stay of Execution

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFERSON CLENDENIN
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1400

JOSH RENO
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

jay.clendenin@oag.texas.gov

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

Counsel for Respondents

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Facts Concerning Renteria’s Murder of Alexandra Flores.....	3
II. Facts Relevant to Punishment and the Sentencing Phase of Trial	4
III. Course of State and Federal Proceedings.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION AND A STAY	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. Standards of Review	12
A. The removal standard.....	12
B. The standard governing stay requests	14
II. Renteria Is Not Entitled to a Writ of Certiorari or a Stay	15
III. The Lower Courts Properly Held Renteria’s Notice of Removal Was Untimely and Baseless	16
A. Renteria’s notice of removal was untimely, and the district court lacked jurisdiction to consider it	17
B. Renteria identifies no valid basis for removal of the state court’s proceeding	28

C. Renteria was not denied or unable to enforce any protected right in state court	33
IV. The Removal Statute Does Not Provide Jurisdiction to Grant a Stay of Execution, and Renteria Fails to Justify One	36
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alabama v. Conley</i> , 245 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Alexander v. MN</i> , No. 22-CV-740, 2022 WL 1572035 (D. Minn. Mar. 29, 2022)	18
<i>Barber v. Vance</i> , No. 3:16-CV-2105, 2019 WL 267874 (D. Or. Jan. 18, 2019)	20
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	14
<i>Beatty v. Lumpkin</i> , 52 F.4th 632 (5th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>Belyeu v. Johnson</i> , 82 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Cabello v. Texas</i> , 71 F. App'x 315 (5th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Chestnut v. People of State of N.Y.</i> , 370 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1966)	32
<i>City of Greenwood v. Peacock</i> , 384 U.S. 808 (1966)	29, 35
<i>County of Yazoo, Miss. v. Prewitt</i> , No. 23-60073, 2023 WL 7381440 (5th Cir. Nov. 7, 2023).....	32
<i>Delavigne v. Delavigne</i> , 530 F.2d 598 (4th Cir. 1976).....	29
<i>Delaware v. Desmond</i> , 792 F. App'x 241 (3d Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Dema v. Arizona</i> , No. CV-07-0726, 2008 WL 2941167 (D. Ariz. July 25, 2008)	18
<i>Denson v. Williams</i> , 341 F. Supp. 180 (S.D. Tex. 1972).....	29
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 476 (1983)	27
<i>Ex parte Johnson</i> , 12 S.W.3d 472 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000).....	24
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	25

<i>Garcia v. Castillo</i> , 431 F. App'x 350 (5th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Georgia v. Meadows</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 5829131 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 8, 2023)	13, 25
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	14, 36
<i>Hilton v. Braunschweig</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	15
<i>Howlett By and Through Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	31
<i>Idaho v. Oelker</i> , No. 3:20-CV-383, 2020 WL 6081885 (D. Idaho Oct. 15, 2020)	18
<i>Illinois v. Young</i> , 2012 WL 2031129 (C.D. Ill. June 6, 2012)	31
<i>In re State of Texas ex rel. Bill D. Hicks</i> , No. WR-95,092-01, 2023 WL 6074482, at *1 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 18, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 421 U.S. 213, 219 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. People of State of Cal.</i> , 473 F.2d 1044 (9th Cir. 1973)	33
<i>Kansas v. Gilbert</i> , Nos. 22-3213 & 22-3230, 22-3229 & 22-3249, 2023 WL 2397025 (10th Cir. Mar. 8, 2023)	18
<i>Kruebbe v. Beevers</i> , 692 F. App'x 173 (5th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Lance v. Dennis</i> , 546 U.S. 459 (2006)	26
<i>Mackey v. Massachusetts</i> , 582 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D. Mass. 2022).....	29
<i>Manguno v. Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 2002). 13	
<i>Massachusetts v. Thomas</i> , No. 23-10789, 2023 WL 4204432 (D. Mass. June 27, 2023)	18
<i>Maze v. Tennessee</i> , No. 3:15-CV-698, 2015 WL 3989125 (M.D. Tex. June 30, 2015)	19
<i>McMullen v. Cain</i> , 726 F. App'x 257 (5th Cir. 2018)	32

<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	31
<i>Miller v. Lambeth</i> , 443 F.3d 757 (10th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Miller v. Louisiana</i> , No. 18-14251, 2019 WL 1293273 (E.D. La. Mar. 1, 2019)	18
<i>Mnuk v. Texas</i> , No. A-14-CV-1128, 2015 WL 1003863 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 5, 2015)	13
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	14, 15, 37
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	15
<i>Oliver v. Lewis</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 839 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	29
<i>People of State of N.Y. v. Baker</i> , 354 F. Supp. 162 (S.D. N.Y. 1973)	29
<i>People of State of N.Y. v. Hutchinson</i> , 360 F.2d 759 (2d Cir. 1966)	29
<i>Porter v. Estelle</i> , 709 F.2d 944 (5th Cir. 1983)	35
<i>Pruett v. Choate</i> , 711 F. App'x 203 (5th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Robertson v. Ball</i> , 534 F.2d 63 (5th Cir. 1976)	32
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923).....	27
<i>Scott v. Artis</i> , 2023 WL 6973870 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 23, 2023).....	18
<i>Setts v. Dixon</i> , No. 1:23-CV-99, 2023 WL 4109780 (N.D. Fla. May 30, 2023)	18
<i>Shinn v. Martinez Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. 366 (2022).....	27
<i>Shoop v. Twyford</i> , 596 U.S. 811 (2022).....	20, 26
<i>Smith v. Winter</i> , 717 F.2d 191 (5th Cir. 1983)	29, 32
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967)	31
<i>St. James Associates v. Larsen</i> , 67 F. App'x 684 (3d Cir. 2003)	32

<i>Staley v. State</i> , 420 S.W.3d 785 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013).....	24, 27
<i>State of Ga. v. Rachel</i> , 384 U.S. 780 (1966)	20, 29, 31
<i>State of Iowa v. Johnson</i> , 976 F. Supp. 812 (N.D. Iowa 1997)	30
<i>Thorp Finance Corp. v. Lehrer</i> , 587 F. Supp. 533 (E.D. Wis. 1984).....	29
<i>Tyler v. Schollmeyer</i> , No. 4:19-CV-2621, 2019 WL 5424379 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 23, 2019)	18
<i>United States v. Belc</i> , No. 22-12558, 2023 WL 6232474 (11th Cir. Sept. 26, 2023)	29
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 71 F.4th 392 (5th Cir. 2023)	22
<i>Walker v. Epps</i> , 287 F. App'x 371 (5th Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Whitestone Sav. and Loan Ass'n v. Romano</i> , 484 F. Supp. 1324 (E.D. N.Y. 1980)	29
<i>Williams v. Corrigan</i> , No. 22-2096, 2023 WL 3868657 (6th Cir. May 12, 2023)	26, 18
<i>Williams v. Holloway</i> , No. 3:14-CV-126, 2014 WL 5529742 (E.D. Vir. Oct. 31, 2014)	18
<i>Woods v. Weaver</i> , 13 F. App'x 304 (6th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	23
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1443(1)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1455(a)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1455(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>

28 U.S.C. § 1455(b)(3).....	14, 23, 25, 36
28 U.S.C. § 1455(b)(4).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1455(b)(5).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1455(c).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(A)	25
28 U.S.C. § 2283.....	14, 25, 36
Fed. R. App. Proc. 8(a)(1).....	3, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(1).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(2).....	12
Fifth Circuit Rule 8.....	3, 10
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 § 5	26, 34
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 62.101(a).....	24

Secondary Sources

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	17
